MINUTES OF JANUARY 16, 2007 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Bassitt opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 16th day of January, 2007 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt and Clerk of the Board, Kelli Singhaus.
Bart Mills led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the January 11, 2007 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #18-07.   Authorization to certify monthly amount of monies received from additional tax imposed.
By Resolution #92-87 the Board levied a tax at the rate of 1% in addition to tax imposed by Section 5739.01 ORC, upon every retail sale made in Allen County.  Section 5739.211 ORC, provides that monies received by a county levying an additional sales tax shall be deposited in the county general fund to be expended for any purpose for which general fund monies of the county may be used.  The County Auditor, upon receipt of funds derived from this additional tax, is to deposit the sum of:  $30,208.00 to the 911 Systems Fund, $50,000.00 to Capital Improvement Fund and $58,000.00 to the Reserve Fund and the remainder to the General Fund.  This schedule of deposits is effective January 1, 2007 and replaces the schedule previously certified by Resolution #566-06 dated August 15, 2006.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #19-07.   Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.   Allen County Sheriff’s Office:
      1.  Request to adopt Resolution #20-07, enter into a Grant Agreement with the Ohio Department of Public Safety for the West Central Ohio Crime Task Force Grant.  The Allen County Sheriff’s Office is requesting that the Board enter into a Grant Agreement with the Ohio Department of Public Safety for the West Central Ohio Crime Task Force Grant.  The Sheriff’s Office has been granted funds in the amount of $46,802.00 with a cash match amount of $15,600.67 for a total grant amount of $62,402.67 in which Allen County will serve as fiscal recipient for a period beginning January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
 B.   Allen County Engineer’s Office:
      1.  Request to authorize the Clerk of the Board to advertise to receive bids for the Taffy Dee Moening Ditch #1233.  The Bid Opening date will be February 6, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. in the Allen County Commissioners Office, 301 N. Main St. Lima, Oh.

      2.  Request to authorize the Clerk of the Board to advertise to receive bids for the rehabilitation of the Metcalf Street Bridge No: ALL-CR-270-4.13: over Norfolk Southern Railroad Milepost SP-91.09; Allen County.  This LPA Project is programmed through the Ohio Department of Transportation and is funded using 95% federal funds.  The estimate for the total project is $2,896,291.00, which includes inspection and railroad force account costs.  Federal Funding is capped at $2,538,300.00, which leaves $357,991.00 to be split between the Allen County Engineer and the City of Lima, since both share responsibility of the bridge.  The Bid Opening date will be Wednesday, February 14, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in the Allen County Commissioners Office.
      3. Request to approve an Administrative Settlement Agreement for property owners within Eastown Road Phase 3.  An invoice was received from the Mannik & Smith Group requesting $4,328.00 of additional compensation for James J. Duddy III and Kimberly Duddy, who are property owners within the Eastown Road Phase 3 Project Corridor.  This additional compensation is part of an administrative settlement between the property owners and the Allen County Engineer and is broken down as follows:  $1,779.00 for incorrect advice given to the property owners and $2,549.00 for repayment of money spent by the property owners using the incorrect advice for a total settlement amount of $4,328.00. 
C.   Community Development, Bruce Wells presented the following:
      1.  Request to accept Change Order #1 with Smith Paving for the FY’05 Formula Grant-Village of Cairo Flood & Drainage Project.  The Board previously authorized by Resolution #420-06 dated June 22, 2006, the award of a contract with Smith Paving for the completion of the Village of Cairo, FY’05 Formula-Flood & Drainage Project in the amount of $44,915.00.  The contractor has presented Change Order #1 – Final increasing the contract by $477.50 for a new contract amount of $45,392.50.
      2.  Request to accept Change Order #1 with Don Snyder Excavating, Inc. for the FY’05 Formula Grant-Bath Township Flood & Drainage Project.  The Board previously authorized by Resolution #635-06 dated September 12, 2006, the award of a contract with Don Snyder Excavating, Inc. for the completion of the Bath Township FY’05 Project in the amount of $62,296.75.  The original contract amount was $11,003.25 less than the grant allocation of $73,300.00 and it was indicated at the time of the contract that the Township would enhance and expand the scope of the project to utilize the available grant funds.  This was accomplished through installation of additional catch basins, some sanitary sewer repair and additional yard drains and under drains.  The contractor presented a change order increasing the contract by $18,374.78 to $80,671.78.  This change order would use the balance of the grant funds with the Township being responsible for any amount that exceeds $73,300.00.
      3.  Request to commit CDBG Repair Funds for a sanitary sewer installation for property in Perry Township.  The property owner has applied for and been found to qualify for assistance under the Repair program.  Bids were requested and two (2) responses were received.  The bid from Gast Plumbing & Heating was acceptable and within the estimate guidelines at $4,505.00.  In addition to installation costs, tap fees up to $1,500 will be required.  Repair funds will not exceed $6,005.00 for this project.
      4.  Request to commit Program Income Funds for a gas line connection for a property on Johnston Road.  The property owner has applied for and been found to financially qualify for assistance under the Repair program; however the extent of repairs required exceeded the scope of the grant guidelines.  In order to address an immediate need of heat, program income funds were requested to get the gas to the property operable.  Gast Plumbing & Heating completed the repairs necessary to address this need at a cost of $948.30.
     5.  Request to commit CDBG Repair funds for a boiler replacement for a property in Shawnee Township.  The homeowner requested assistance with the replacement of a boiler that provides heat to the residence.  Gast Plumbing & Heating was able to obtain a boiler and get the installation completed on an emergency basis at an initial estimate of $3,538.00.  Some additional work will be necessary to replace the thermostat and possibly the water regulator.
    6.  Request to commit FY’05 Formula Funds for Fair Housing functions completed by LACCA.  A contract has been in place with LACCA to provide Fair Housing activities associated with the FY’04 Housing Grants and Formula Grants.  That contract expired December 31, 2006.  FY’05 Formula Funds were set aside to cover a portion of that cost and to pay for activities related to the FY’05 Formula Grant, though a contract was not formalized.  The amount needed for this contract is not to exceed $7,200.00
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Reiff moved to adjourn. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

